

No. 17-16756

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FRESNO; DERIK KUMAGAI; CURT CHASTAIN; TOMAS CANTU,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 1:15-cv-316 (Drozd, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Donald M. Falk
dfalk@mayerbrown.com
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Ste. 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

C. Mitchell Hendy
Mayer Brown LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-9500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel decision failed to recognize that the Fourth Amendment plainly prohibits police officers from stealing private property for personal gain	4
A. The Fourth Amendment was designed in part to pro- hibit the Colonial Era practice of officers stealing pri- vate property	6
B. Case law confirms that the Fourth Amendment prohib- its officers from stealing private property while execut- ing a warrant.....	9
II. Rehearing is necessary to prevent immunizing serious law enforcement abuses	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	7
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	15
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Borough of Palisades Park Police Dep’t</i> , 58 F. App’x 909 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	16
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3, 11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9, 13

San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose,
402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11, 12

Sandoval v. Sonoma Cty.,
912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 4

Thompson v. Rahr,
885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

United States v. Dass,
849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 4

United States v. Gougis,
432 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

United States v. Jacobsen
466 U.S. 1095 (1984)..... 5

United States v. Webster,
809 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 5

Yang v. Hardin,
37 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 15

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 10

Other Authorities

California Constitution Article I, § 13 2

Maureen Brady, *The Lost “Effects” of the Fourth Amendment*, 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016)..... 8

William Henry Drayton, *A Letter from Freeman of South-Carolina to the Deputies of North-America Assembled in the High Court of Congress at Philadelphia* (1774) 7, 8

Jonathan Elliott, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1891)..... 8

Nelson B. Lasson, *The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution* (The Johns Hopkins Press, 1937) 7, 8

Philip Matthew Stinson, Sr., et al., *Police Integrity Lost: A Study of Law Enforcement Officers Arrested* (2016) 16
